
South Hams Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 1st July, 2021

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Repton Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Austen
Vice Chairman Cllr Spencer

Members: Cllr Brazil
Cllr McKay
Cllr Pennington

Cllr Rowe
Cllr Taylor

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 4

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 8 April 2021;

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and 
extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Grant Thornton: South Hams District Council Annual Audit 
Plan 

5 - 26

6.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21 27 - 54

7.  Bi-Annual Strategic Risk Update 55 - 60

8.  Date of Next Meeting 



Audit 8.4.21

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
HELD VIA TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 8 APRIL 2021

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance

Ø Denotes apology for absence

* Cllr L Austen (Vice-Chairman) * Cllr J T Pennington
* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr B Spencer
* Cllr T R Holway (Chairman) * Cllr B Taylor
Ø Cllr J McKay

Members also in attendance:

Cllrs H D Bastone, J D Hawkins, N Hopwood, and J A Pearce

Item No Minute
Ref No 
below refers

Officers and Visitors in attendance

All 
Items

Section 151 Officer; Director of Place and Enterprise; 
Monitoring Officer; Head of Strategy and Projects; Senior 
Specialist – Finance; Senior Specialist – Benefits; 
Democratic Services Specialist; Internal Audit Manager; 
and Grant Thornton Representative

A.26/20 MINUTES

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 4 February 2021 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record.

A.27/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made.

A.28/20 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE (YEAR ENDING 
31 MARCH 2021)

The Grant Thornton Representative gave the update, outlining latest 
Central Government changes to how audits were to be reported, including 
changes to the value for money reporting.  The Benefits subsidy claim had 
been completed and certified within time limits, with one of the cleanest 
and shortest audits he had worked on this year.  The DWP had not come 
back with any queries nor comments.  The planned audit approach for 
2021 was outlined, with the plan to be brought to the next Committee 
meeting.  The impact of the Covid pandemic on audit was noted.

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit 8.4.21

A.29/20 INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR THE 2020/21 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Grant Thornton Representative updated the Committee.  It was noted 
that there was a legal requirement to ask a number of questions to 
management, and this document set out those questions and detailed 
management responses.  

Following a question from a Member, the Section 151 Officer confirmed 
that valuation of the Council’s assets was anticipated to be finalised by the 
end of April, which would then highlight if the Pandemic had impacted on 
asset values.  With regards to the Investments in the CCLA funds, the 
Section 151 Officer confirmed that as these were long term strategic 
investments (five years minimum), and therefore there would be a lesser 
impact as the assets are held for the long term. 

A.30/20 UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF THE 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

The Leader introduced the second progress report for 2020/21 which set 
out the principle activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team 
for 2020/21 up to 19th March 2021. The Internal Audit Manager clarified 
that although the Audit Report listed all audits, with the majority shared 
across South Hams District and West Devon Borough Councils, some 
were exclusive to individual Councils, and therefore approval was only 
required on those items impacting on South Hams District Council.

Following questions from Members, the Internal Audit Manager confirmed 
that the full report would be presented to the next Committee meeting.

It was then: 

RESOLVED

That the progress made against the 2020/21 internal audit plan, 
and any key issues arising, be noted and approved.

A.31/20 2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

The Leader presented a report which sought to provide Members the 
opportunity to review and comment upon the proposed internal audit plan for 
2021/22.  Due to the impact of the Covid pandemic some audits were not 
achieved in 2020/21 and would now roll into the 2021/22 Plan.  

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That:

1) The report be approved, and

Page 2



Audit 8.4.21

2) The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 at Appendix 
A of the attendant report be approved.

A.32/20 SHARED SERVICES METHODOLOGY 2020/21

The Lead Executive Member for Operational Finance presented the annual 
report which reviewed costs. He confirmed that the split was reviewed 
annually and covered the methodology used to arrive at the split.  Most 
calculations remained the same, but the Member highlighted the increase in 
waste charges to South Hams District Council reflecting the increased 
resources required to implement the new waste service to the District.  
There had been a slight decrease in the charges relating to Planning. 

The methodology for the apportionment of costs (predominantly staffing 
costs) between South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough 
Council was set out in the attached Appendix. The staffing costs of a 
particular service team were split on a defined basis as set out. The split of 
costs reflected the level of caseload which was attributable to each Council’s 
individual service.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the methodology of the shared services apportionment of 
costs between South Hams District Council and West Devon 
Borough Council for 2020/21, (as attached in Appendix A of 
the presented agenda report) be noted.

A.33/20 SUNDRY DEBT

The Lead Executive Member for Operational Finance presented the report 
on sundry debt, which looked at housing benefit overpayments.  It was 
confirmed that the recovery procedures were now active again following a 
temporary short term suspension due to the Covid pandemic.

The Senior Specialist for Benefits then gave a presentation to the 
Committee on housing benefits overpayment and the methodology used in 
recovering these debts.  The officer was thanked for the thorough 
explanation.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the position in relation to Sundry Debt be noted.

A.34/20 BUDGET BOOK

Page 3



Audit 8.4.21

The Lead Executive Member for Operational Finance presented the 
annual report which set out the annual budget, split between four 
directorates (Place and Enterprise; Strategic Finance; Customer 
Service and Delivery; and Governance and Assurance).  The report 
provided a clear audit trail of all cost pressures and savings that had 
been agreed as part of the 2021/22 budget process.

The Member outlined an error in the published agenda report (page 
109 refers), under customer service budget, item 25 (Senior 
Leadership Team) and item 26 (Extended Leadership Team).  Both 
of these should have been listed to the current Chief Executive and 
not his predecessor as had been published.

There were no questions nor comments.  A Member remarked that 
the lack of questions and comments was a direct consequence of the 
excellent job done by the finance team, the internal audit team, and 
the external auditors.  The Chair asked for the Committee’s thanks to 
be passed to these teams.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the content of the Budget Book for 2021/22 be noted.

(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.02 am)

                                                                                                       ________________
Chairman

Page 4



P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



Public

P
age 6



Public

P
age 7



Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 8



Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 9



Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 10



Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 11



Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 12



Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 13



Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 14



Public

•

•

•

•

–

–

–

–

•

•

•

P
age 15



Public

P
age 16



Public

•

•

•

P
age 17



Public

•

•

•

•

P
age 18



Public

15

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 19



Public

.

•

•

•

Ethical Standard (revised 
2019)

P
age 20



Public

.

P
age 21



Public

P
age 22



Public

P
age 23



Public

P
age 24



Public

P
age 25



P
age 26



Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 1 July 2021

Title: Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21

Portfolio Area: Cllr J Pearce – Leader of Council

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Author: Dominic 
Measures

Robert Hutchins

Role: Audit Manager

Head of Partnership

Contact: Dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk   01803 861375

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk    01392 383000

Recommendations:  

It is recommended that:

1. The Audit Committee note that overall and based on 
work performed during 2020/21, and that of our 
experience from previous year’s audit, the Head of 
Internal Audit’s Opinion is of “Reasonable 
Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Authority’s internal control framework.

2. Members note the performance and achievements 
of the Internal Audit Team during 2020/21.

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk


1. Executive summary

This report summarises the work undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit team 
during 2020/21, reviews the performance of the Internal Audit service and provides an 
audit opinion on the adequacy of internal control. The report is particularly relevant to 
the preparation of the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement which is required 
under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

This report is to inform members of the principal activities and findings of the Council’s 
Internal Audit team for 2020/21 to 31st March 2021, by: 

 Providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed individual audits; 
and

 Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2020/21 annual 
internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in April 2020, and

 Providing an opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s control environment.

2. Background

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in South Hams District 
Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Head of Internal Audit’s annual 
report, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal 
audit system and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual Statement of Accounts.

The Internal Audit plan for 2020/21 was presented to and approved by Full Council in 
April 2020. The following report and appendices set out the background to audit 
service provision; a review of work undertaken in 2020/21 and provides an opinion on 
the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment.

3. Outcomes/outputs 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Head of Internal Audit 
to present an annual report providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation 
to inform its governance statement. 

In carrying out our work, Internal Audit assess whether key, and other, controls are 
operating effectively within the area under review, and an opinion on the adequacy of 
controls is provided to management as part of the audit report. Final audit reports, will 
if applicable, include an agreed action plan with responsible officers and target dates to 
address any control issues or recommendations for efficiencies identified. 

Details of Internal Audit’s opinion on each audit review carried out in 2020/21 have 
been provided to relevant members of the Senior Leadership Team to assist them with 
compilation of their individual annual governance assurance statements. 

Page 28



Overall and based on work performed during 2020/21, and that of our 
experience from previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is 
of “Reasonable Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control framework.

This assurance statement is in line with the definitions below and will provide Members with an indication of 
the direction of travel for their consideration for the Annual Governance Statement

The above statement of opinion is underpinned by our consideration of:

Substantial 
Assurance

A sound system of governance, risk management and control exists, with internal 
controls operating effectively and being consistently applied to support the 
achievement of objectives in the area audited.

Reasonable 
Assurance

There is a generally sound system of governance, risk management and control in 
place. Some issues, non-compliance or scope for improvement were identified which 
may put at risk the achievement of objectives in the area au
[...]
surance as a significant number of higher priority 
recommendations remain outstanding, as set out below, largely due to the impact of 
the Covid-19 pandemic.

The insurance cover held by the Councils appears to be largely in line with that 
recommended by insurance providers, including the Local Government Mutual who may 
be considered to be unbiased as not seeking to make a commercial return. There is 
some degree of review of the level of insurance cover each year, as well as those items 
and activities insured. There is nothing to suggest that the Councils are under-insured, 
indeed it is more likely that they are over-insured. 

In 2019/20, we made several recommendations, which may contribute to the more 
effective management of insurance. Those relating to the administrative aspects of the 
annual renewal process were implemented. However, those relating to the Councils' 
overall approach to insurance remain outstanding, principally due to other work 
pressures resulting from the Covid-19 pandemic. 

Page 32



We understand that it is still intended to act on the recommendations made, but that 
the target dates have had to be reconsidered. Those outstanding include seeking 
impartial external advice to review the Councils' insurance arrangements, ensuring 
insurance only covers appropriate activities or services as required, to the level and 
value required, strengthening the links to the risk management process, consideration 
of alternative external insurance providers, other than commercial organisations, as 
well as self-insurance for some risks, and putting an insurance strategy in place.

Performance Management (Data Quality) 2020/21 (previously reported)

Following the completion of our audit which took place during September and October 
2020, our audit opinion is one of “Limited Assurance”. 

The Councils’ Data Quality Assurance Strategy dated from 2013, referred to a previous 
performance management regime and had not been brought to the attention 
[...]
es, in respect of COVID-19 related business rate grant 
applications received by both Councils, referred to Devon Audit Partnership’s Counter 
Fraud Team for investigation.  As at the end of April all remained under investigation 
and therefore unproven with the exception of one which had been closed as “No 
Further Action”.

4. Options available and consideration of risk 
No alternative operation has been considered as the failure to maintain an adequate 
and effective system of internal audit would contravene the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.

5. Proposed Way Forward 
We continue to be flexible in our approach and with the timetabling of audits to ensure 
that resources are assigned to specific areas of the plan to enable our work to be 
delivered at the most effective time for the organisation. 

Page 34



PROVISION OF INTERNAL AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE – 2020/21

There are no national performance indicators in place for internal audit; however the 
team monitor against local performance indicators as follows:-

Local performance 
indicator 2020/21 2020/21

Target Actual

Percentage of audit plan 
commenced

95% 77% *

Percentage of audit plan 
completed

95% 70% *

Actual audit days as a 
percentage of planned

95% 68% **

Customer satisfaction 
(percentage of customers 
stating that service is 
“good” or “excellent”)

90% 100% 

Draft reports issued 
within target days

90% 81%

Average level of sickness 2% 0%***
Outturn within budget Yes Yes

* The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic saw audit resources diverted to assist with 
the processing of Business Grant applications with the result that 11 out of 47 
audits were either deferred or not started as at 31st March 2021. 

** With the diversion of audit resources during the year onto COVID related activities, 
in particular, one of the audit team spending the whole year assisting with the 
processing of business rate grants, the number of days available for audit 
assignment was reduced.

In addition to the planned work, 23 days have been spent on LEAF (Greater 
Dartmoor Local Enterprise Action Fund) and LAG (South Devon Coastal Action 
Group) grant work. An allocation of 30 days had been made in the 2020/21 Audit 
Plan.  Expenditure on these is due to finish at the end of December 2021 and 20 
days has been allocated in the 2021/22 audit plan for our work in this area. 

*** It is pleasing to report that there were no instances of sickness within the internal 
audit team in the period 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021.

Page 35



6. Implications

Implications Relevant 
to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance Y The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 issued by 
the Secretary of State require every local authority 
to undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate 
the effectiveness of its risk management, control 
and governance processes, taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards.

The work of the internal audit service assists the 
Council in maintaining high standards of public 
accountability and probity in the use of public 
funds. The service has a role in promoting robust 
service planning, performance monitoring and 
review throughout the organisation, together with 
ensuring compliance with the Council’s statutory 
obligations.

Financial Y There are no additional or new financial 
implications arising from this report. The cost of 
the internal audit team is in line with budget 
expectations.

Risk Y The work of the internal audit service is an intrinsic 
element of the Council’s overall corporate 
governance, risk management and internal control 
framework.

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy

Y This Annual Report and the work of Internal Audit 
supports all six of the Corporate Themes of Council, 
Homes, Enterprise, Communities, Environment and 
Wellbeing. 

Climate Change – 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity 
Impact

Y None directly arising from this report.  However, 
the Internal Audit function, managed
[...]




Planned Audit 2020/21 – Work Complete (No Audit 
Report)

Subject Comments
System of Internal Control 
(SIC), and 
Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS)

Included within the Internal Audit Annual Report presented 
to the June Audit Committee was the internal audit opinion 
providing assurance that the Council's systems contain a 
satisfactory level of internal control.

In addition, there is a requirement for the Council to prepare 
an AGS statement. Internal Audit provided support and 
challenge, as appropriate, to the Senior Leadership Team 
as they drafted the statement in respect of the 2019/20 
financial year. 

The S151 Officer presented the 2019/20 AGS to the Audit 
Committee on 30 July & 15 October 2020.

Exemptions to Financial 
Procedure Rules

Three applications for Contract / Financial Procedure Rules 
have been received in the year to date, all were accepted.

Fraud / Irregularity There have been no irregularities to report with the 
exception of eight cases relating to applications for COVID-
19 business rate grants which were referred to Devon Audit 
Partnership’s Counter Fraud Team for investigation.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 1 July 2021

Title: Bi-Annual Strategic Risk update 

Portfolio Area: Leader – Councillor Judy Pearce 

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y / N

Date next steps can be taken:

Author: Neil Hawke Role: Head of Strategy 

Contact: Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk 

Recommendations:  

That the Audit Committee REVIEW the Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 
1) and make recommendations to Council on any further action the 
Committee concludes should be considered. 

1. Executive summary 
1.1 In accordance with the Risk and Opportunity Management 

Strategy adopted by Council in 2018, this report forms the 
required bi-annual update to Audit Committee Members. 

1.2 The Strategy sets out the roles and responsibilities for various 
Council C
[...]
                                                                      
The Council has to be entirely independent to fund all of its services on a net budget of just over £9million, as 
the District Council no longer receives any main Government Grant (Revenue Support Grant). The Council has 
had a reduction in core Government funding of £4million per year since 2010.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
The Council will prepare its Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period covering 2022/23 to 2026/27 and this 
will be presented to the Executive at its September 2021 meeting, alongside the Budget Monitoring report for 
the first few months of 2021/22.                                                                                                                                                   
The Council will continue to respond to national funding consultations and lobby alongside other Devon 
Councils and national organisations such as the District Councils' Network for a multi-year financial settlement, 
to aid long term strategic financial planning. The Fair Funding Review and the re-setting of the Business Rates 
baseline could be deferred from 2022/23. The Council is also awaiting further Government announcements on 
the New Homes Bonus funding. The Budget Gap over the next two years is likely to be in excess of £0.8million 
and work is already underway to address this. Much will also depend on the next Government financial 
settlement for 2022/23 and confirmation on funding items like Negative Revenue Support Grant, which has 
been assumed in the modelling to start impacting in 2022/23.

SH6 Inadequate Staffing 
Resource 

Failure to have sufficient staffing arrangements. Loss 
of staff morale, and inadequate resources for training 
and re-skilling in an ong
[...]
in
order to inform decisions. Ensure policy changes are
brought forward in a timely way for decision making,
that due process is followed and that there is
appropriate consultation, information and scrutiny.
Provide regular L&DL briefings, group meetings and
Member briefings and drop-ins.

Council have supported the development of a new Corporate Strategy which will  set out a clear direction and 
priorities for the future. A full Member brieing was held on 17 June 2021 to set out the emerging priorities. 
Work now continues with Executive Members to refine the priorities with a draft strategy being considered by 
Executive and  Council in July 2021. There will  be a period of consultation on the emerging priorities 
commencing in July 2021 and the final strategy and detailed delivery plans will be considered by Executive and 
Council in September 2021. 

P
age 59



SH8 Health and Wellbeing 
Service Provision 

Covid-19 has a significant impact on Leisure 
provision given the nature of activities and 
hygiene requirements. The risk is that as leisure 
centres make adjustments to reduce the risk of 
Covid-19 to both staff and customers, the 
capacity of the centres is significantly reduced 
while many overheads and operating costs 
remain the same. 

There are many uncertanties:-
- When leisure centres may reopen 
- When they do open, what will the customer 
appetite be 
- How long any measures that reduce capacity 
will have to remain in place 

4 4 2 2 2 4 2

16 16 16

- Engage with Leisure Services provider to understand issues and support where 
possible 
 - Continue to monitor local and national position (given that all leisure providers 
will be In the same position)

All Centre’s are open and running activities in line with Covid-19 restrictions and as before the popular activities 
being Swim School, casual swimming, group exercise classes, then going to the gym.
Average monthly usage for all 6 Centres is running at c35,000 whereas prior to the pandemic this
[...]
nding conditions related to the 
Reopening the High Street Safely Fund - Clarity of eligible expenditure that delivery 

partners wish to incur 
 - Ability to demonstrate sufficient evidence to 
support claim 2 2 1 3 3 2 1

10 6 6

- Clear guidance related to the scheme to be provided to all Town Councils 
- Approval of items for payment to be made through SHDC
 - Where possible, expenditure will be incurred directly by SHDC to reduce the 
requirements for Delivery Partner Agreements and likelihood that evidence is 
not obtained 

Following the extension of the programme, plans have been developed and submitted to MHCLG for approval. 
We currently await their agreeent to proposed activities. To mitigate the risk that funding may not be able to be 
reclaimed, activities will not commence until formally agreed. 

SH11 Delivery of Strategic 
Capital Projects 

The risk is that the Council is not able to deliver on one or 
more of its strategic capital projects. 

- The strategic projects involve a number of third parties 
and will be subject to external market prices for the 
deliverability of schemes. 
-  Some schemes are also subject to the planning process. 

3 4 2 5 3 2 2

15

- Regular project team meetings are held to monitor the progress of 
individual capital schemes.  
 - Each capital project has its own governance arrangements including a 
detailed risk register which is reported to Members when reports on 
specific projects are considered.  This includes a process for escalation 
of risks to the Programme Board and, where required, the Strategic 
Risk Register. 

Schemes continue to be monitored in accordance with the governance arrangements set out in the 
mitigations column of this register. 

Updates on individual schemes will be provided in accordance with the Executive Forward Plan. 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Grant Thornton: South Hams District Council Annual Audit Plan
	6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21
	7 Bi-Annual Strategic Risk Update
	

Minutes of the meeting

SOUTH HAMS AUDIT
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee held on
Thursday, 1st July, 2021 at 10.00 am at the Repton Room - Follaton House
Present:

Councillors:
Chairman Cllr Austen
Vice Chairman Cllr Spencer
Cllr Brazil
Cllr Rowe

Cllr Pennington
Cllr Taylor

In attendance:
Councillors:
Cllr Bastone
Cllr Pearce

Cllr Hawkins

Officers:
Chief Executive
Section 151 Officer
Head of Strategy & Projects
Internal Audit Manager
Democratic Services Manager

1.

Minutes
A.1/21

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 8 April 2021 were confirmed as a
true and correct record.

2.

Declarations of Interest
A.2/21

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be
considered during the course of the meeting, but none were made.

3.

Grant Thornton: South Hams District Council Annual Audit Plan
A.3/21

The Committee considered a report that provided an overview of the planned scope and
timing of Grant Thornton’s statutory audit of the Council.

In discussion, particular reference was made to:
(a) the increased Audit Fees. Whilst noting the comments in the Plan, the Committee
reiterated its previously held belief that a 27% increase in Audit Fees was excessive.
In particular, Members questioned whether the Council would receive a
proportionate amount of auditor hours to reflect the increased Fee and sought
assurances that this would not be a recurring trend in future years. In response, the
Section 151 Officer committed to forwarding these points to Grant Thornton
representatives outside of this Committee meeting and confirmed that she would
provide their reply to Committee Members in advance of the next meeting;
(b) the risks associated with the valuation of land and buildings, including investment
properties due to the valuation uncertainty as a consequence of COVID, which was
a national issue. When questioned, the Section 151 Officer informed that there had
been no change in the fair value valuation of the Council’s two investment
properties (no change between the 31 March 2021 valuation and the same
valuation at 31 March 2020) and that more detail would be presented to a
September meeting of the Committee.

4.

Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21
A.4/21

Members considered a report that summarised the work undertaken by the Council’s
Internal Audit team during 2020/21. In addition, the report sought to review the
performance of the Internal Audit service and provide an audit opinion on the adequacy
of internal control.
In discussion, reference was made to the impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic. Members
noted that, in light of Internal Audit resource having been diverted to assist with the
processing of Business Grant applications, 11 out of 47 planned audits had either been
deferred or not started as at 31 March 2021. As a result, an additional recommendation
was PROPOSED and SECONDED as follows:
‘That the Committee RECOMMEND to the Executive to procure an extra 0.5 Full Time
Equivalent (FTE) of Internal Audit resource from the Devon Audit Partnership for the
2021/22 Financial Year to backfill for the loss of Internal Audit staff time that has been
used to administer the Business Grants for the Council. If approved, this to be funded
from the New Burdens Funding received from the Government for administering the
Business Grants. This will ensure a robust Internal Audit environment by enabling the
internal audit service to fully complete its Audit Plan for 2021/22.’
In discussion, officers confirmed that provision for additional resource of 0.5 FTE would
help to make significant inroads into the Audit Plan. Furthermore, Members recognised
that, if approved, the proposal would be effectively cost neutral to the Council.
When put to the vote, this recommendation was declared CARRIED.
It was then:
RESOLVED
1.

That it be noted that, overall and based on work performed during 2020/21
and that of our experience from previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal

Audit’s Opinion is of ‘Reasonable Assurance’ on the adequacy and
effectiveness of the Authority’s Internal Control Framework;

5.

2.

That the performance and achievements of the Internal Audit Team during
2020/21 be noted; and

3.

That the Committee RECOMMEND to the Executive to procure an extra 0.5
Full Time Equivalent (FTE) of Internal Audit resource from the Devon Audit
Partnership for the 2021/22 Financial Year to backfill for the loss of Internal
Audit staff time that has been used to administer the Business Grants for the
Council. If approved, this to be funded from the New Burdens Funding
received from the Government for administering the Business Grants. This
will ensure a robust Internal Audit environment by enabling the internal
audit service to fully complete its Audit Plan for 2021/22.

Bi-Annual Strategic Risk Update
A.5/21

Consideration was given to a report that presented the bi-annual Strategic Risk Register
to the Committee for its comment and review.
In discussion, the following points were raised:(a) Officers confirmed that they would revisit the format of the Register to ensure that
future editions were more reader friendly;
(b) Members stated the extent of the risks associated with the Council’s Leisure
Contract and noted that the Executive Forward Plan included provision for a report
to be presented to the Executive at its meeting on 14 October 2021. As a result, an
additional recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED as follows:
‘That the Executive be RECOMMENDED to address in its October report on the
Leisure Service the risk that the capacity of the Leisure Centres is significantly
reduced whilst many overheads and operating costs remain the same and the
mitigation for this risk.’
When put to the vote, the recommendation was declared CARRIED.
It was then:
RESOLVED

6.

1.

That the Strategic Risk Register (as set out at Appendix 1 of the presented
agenda report) has been reviewed; and

2.

That the Executive be RECOMMENDED to address in its October report on
the Leisure Service the risk that the capacity of the Leisure Centres is
significantly reduced whilst many overheads and operating costs remain the
same and the mitigation for this risk.

Date of Next Meeting
A.6/21

To ensure the availability of Grant Thornton representatives, Members agreed that the
next two Committee meetings should be moved to be held on the following dates and
times:
-

Thursday, 2 September 2021 at 2.00 pm; and
Thursday, 30 September 2021 at 9.30 am.
The Meeting concluded at 10.45 am
Signed by:

Chairman

